

No. 18-378

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK & CO., INC., MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.,
AND IONIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF CELGENE CORPORATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ANTHONY M. INSOGNA
JONES DAY
4655 Executive Drive
San Diego, CA 92121

RITA J. YOON
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601

JENNIFER L. SWIZE
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
jswize@jonesday.com

October 24, 2018

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S UNCLEAN HANDS EXCEPTION TO THE TRADITIONAL AMERICAN RULE IS RIPE FOR REVIEW	4
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S UNCLEAN HANDS EXCEPTION DISREGARDS THIS COURT’S LONGSTANDING PRECEDENT HOLDING THAT THE EQUITABLE DOCTRINE DOES NOT BAR LEGAL RELIEF, INCLUDING IN PATENT CASES	7
III. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S UNCLEAN HANDS EXCEPTION DISREGARDS THIS COURT’S RECENT PRECEDENT IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY CASES HOLDING THAT OTHER EQUITABLE DOCTRINES DO NOT BAR LEGAL RELIEF.....	9
IV. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S UNCLEAN HANDS EXCEPTION FINDS NO SUPPORT IN THE PATENT ACT.....	10
V. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S UNCLEAN HANDS EXCEPTION IS CONTRARY TO THE PURPOSE OF THE EQUITABLE DOCTRINE AND OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	14
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	11
<i>Commil USA, LLC v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1920 (2015)	5
<i>Deweese v. Reinhard</i> , 165 U.S. 386 (1897).....	7
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	4, 10
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002).....	5
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	3, 8
<i>Johnson v. Yellow Cab Transit Co.</i> , 321U.S. 383 (2006).....	13
<i>Keystone Driller Co. v. Gen. Excavator Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 240 (1933).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Kitchen v. Rayburn</i> , 86 U.S. (19 Wall.) 254 (1873).....	7
<i>Mfrs.’ Fin. Co. v. McKey</i> , 294 U.S. 442 (1935).....	2, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014)	5
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)	14
<i>Petrella v. MGM</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945)	3, 6, 8
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970)	14
<i>SAS Institute v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	10
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015)	4, 5
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	13
<i>U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 457 (1957)	6
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. Amend. VII	14
15 U.S.C. § 1115.....	12
35 U.S.C. § 261.....	14
35 U.S.C. § 281.....	10
35 U.S.C. § 282.....	11
35 U.S.C. § 283	11
35 U.S.C. § 284	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Samuel L. Bray, <i>The System of Equitable Remedies</i> , 63 UCLA L. Rev. 530 (2016)	7, 14
P.J. Federico, <i>Commentary on the New Patent Act</i> , 35 U.S.C.A. 1 (West 1954).....	11
Richard Francis, <i>Maxims of Equity</i> (1st ed. 1728).....	7
